117,499,069 Units in aggregate) represents an approximate 10.4% increase from the total

number of Units outstanding on 31 December 2016, and therefore within the 20.0% limit for

the issue of Units on a non pro rata basis. Accordingly, the prior approval of the Unitholders

is not required for the issue of the Subscription Units under the Subscription.

Spring REIT has not conducted any other equity fund raising exercise in the past twelve

months before the date of this announcement.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made by the Manager to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Units on the Stock Exchange.

EFFECT ON UNITHOLDING

The unitholding in Spring REIT as at the date of this announcement and immediately after

the completion of the Subscription upon the issue of the Subscription Units (assuming that

there are no other changes in unitholding), for illustration purposes, are as follows:

7

Unitholders Existing unitholding as at the date

of this announcement

Unitholding immediately after

the completion of Subscription

Number of Units Approx. % Number of Units Approx.%

Connected Persons

RCA Fund 345,204,000 30.5 345,204,000 27.7

Spring Asset

Management

Limited

19,661,009 1.7 19,661,009 1.6

Directors and

Senior

Executives

2,293,000

0.2 2,293,000

0.2

Independent Third Parties

The Subscriber 0 0 114,884,000 9.2

Other public

Unitholders

766,020,000 67.6 766,020,000 61.4

Total 1,133,178,009 100 1,248,062,009 100

To the best of the Directors' knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable

enquiries, the Subscriber, and its ultimate beneficial owner, will not become significant

holders or connected persons of Spring REIT upon completion of the Subscription.

To the best of the Directors' knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable

enquiries, the Subscriber is not acting in concert or is not presumed to be acting in concert

under the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers with other Unitholders and the

issuance of Subscription Units to the Subscriber would not give rise to an obligation on part